
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I certify that on November 5, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Direct Testimony of Gary Smith to be filed with the Public Service 
Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah 
Docket No. 25-035-01 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Rocky Mountain Power  
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
Joelle Steward joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
Ajay Kumar ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
Katherine Smith katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
  
Daymark Energy Advisors  
Aliea Afnan Munger aafnan@daymarkea.com 
Cayleigh Donahue cdonahue@daymarkea.com 
Dylan Drugan ddrugan@daymarkea.com 
Dan Koehler dkoehler@daymarkea.com 
Philip DiDomenico pdidomenico@daymarkea.com 
Chris Jylkka cjylkka@daymarkea.com 
Vasker Neupane  vneupane@daymarkea.com 
  
Nucor Steel-Utah, A Division of Nucor Corporation 
Peter J. Mattheis pjm@smxblaw.com 
Eric J. Lacey ejl@smxblaw.com 
Jeremy R. Cook jcook@ck.law 
  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com 
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com 
Keirsten Ignjatovic keirsten@energystrat.com 
  
Office of Consumer Services  
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
Jennifer Dean jmdean@utah.gov 
Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 
Jennifer Ntiamoah jntiamoah@utah.gov 
Asami Kobayashi akobayashi@utah.gov 
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Utah Attorney General’s Office  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
  
  
  

 

/S/ 
Madison Galt, Paralegal 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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